The capital reduction shall not involve any cash outflow or payout to Members. 
3. The necessary accounting adjustments shall be made in the books of accounts to reflect the impact of the reduction." 

"RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the accumulated losses of the Company to the extent of Rs. 15,46,44,000/- (Rupees 
Fifteen Crores Forty Six Lakhs Forty Four Thousand Only) out of Total Accumulated Loss of Rs. 23,49,82,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty Three Crores Forty Nine Lakhs Eighty Two Thousand Only) incurred by the Company as on September 30, 2025, 
being available for set-off is now therefore been set-off against the paid up capital of the Company of Rs. 15,78,00,000/- 
(Rupees Fifteen Crores Seventy Eight Lakhs Only) divided into 3,94,50,000 (Three Crore Ninety Four Lakhs Fifty 
Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 4/- each resulting into to a paid up capital of Rs. 31,56,000/- (Rupees Thirty One Lakhs 
Fifty Six Thousand Only) divided into 7,89,000 (Seven Lakhs Eighty Nine Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 4/- each by 
cancelling and extinguishing 3,86,61,000 (Three crores Eighty Six Lakhs Sixty One Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 4/- 
each.  

"RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any one of the Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to file a certified 
copy of this resolution, necessary forms, applications, and other documents related to this resolution with the Registrar of

[...]

respective Depository Participant (DP) which is mandatory while e-Voting & joining virtual 
meetings through Depository. 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 

ITEM NO. 1: 

Capital Reduction of 3,86,61,000 (Three Crores Eighty Six Lakhs Sixty One Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 4/- of the 
Company: 

1. Background: 

The proposed reduction of the equity share capital of Company is being undertaken in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 66 read with other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 (“Act”) and the rules made there under

[...]

Regulations, 2015 (“Listing Regulations”) as amended from time to time subject to Approval of the shareholders of the 
Company and confirmation by the National Company Law Tribunal, Kolkata Bench (“NCLT”). 

The present business losses of the Company as on September 30, 2025 stands at Rs.23,49,82,000 (Rupees Twenty-Three 
Crores Forty-Nine Lakhs Eighty-Two Thousand Only) and the same is not represented by any assets of the Company.  

The proposed Reduction of Equity Share Capital of the Company will not have any adverse effect on the any of the Creditors 
of the Company or the Company’s ability to fulfil its commitments or meet its obligations in the ordinary course of business

[...]

Act, 2013 and rules framed there under, if any, are filed with the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Office of the Registrar of 
Companies. 

5. Reduction of paid up share capital against accumulated losses: 

As on the effective date the Subscribed, Issued and Paid -up capital of the Company shall stand reduced from Rs. 
15,78,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores Seventy Eight Lakhs Only) divided into 3,94,50,000 (Three Crores Ninety Four 
Lakhs Fifty Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 4/- each to Rs. 31,56,000/- (Rupees Thirty One Lakhs Fifty Six Thousand) 
divided into 7,89,000 (Seven Lakh Eighty Nine Thousand) equity shares of Rs.4 /- each by cancelling and extinguishing 
3,86,61,000 (Three Crores Eighty Six Lakhs Sixty One Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 4/- each. 

Accordingly, out of the total accumulated losses of Rs. (23,49,82,000/-) (Rupees Twenty-Three Crores Forty-Nine Lakhs 
Eighty-Two Thousand Only) an amount of Rs. 15,46,44,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore Forty Six Lakh Forty Four Thousand 
Only)is proposed to be set-off against the paid up capital of the Company in order to give true and fair view of books of 
accounts, on the terms and conditions as contained in the Scheme. There will be no payment of any consideration to the 
shareholders of the company on account of the proposed capital reduction 

The proposed reduction is to the extent of 98.00% of the paid up equity share capital of the Company. 

Post Reduction, the paid up equity share capital of the Company will be Rs. 31,56,000 /- (Rupees Thirty One Lakhs Fifty 
Six Thousand) divided into 7,89,000 (Seven Lakhs Eighty Nine Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 4/- each. 

6. Fractional Shares: 

In case any shareholder’s holding in the Company is such that the shareholder becomes entitled to a fraction of reduced 

shares in terms of Scheme, the Company shall not issue any fractional shares to such shareholder(s) but shall instead